of a lease to the New York Dock Company, of property at the foot of Joralemon 
Street, and at the foot of Montague Street,.in the Borough of Brooklyn, for a term 
of ten years with the privilege of four renewals of ten years each, at a rental of 
5.39 per cent. of Two hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000) per annum, 
be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

Which resolution was adopted, all the members present voting in the affirmative. 

Dock Department—Lease of Property at the Foot of Joralemon Street and at the 
Foot of Montague Street, Borough of Brooklyn, to the New York Dock

[...]

along the westerly line of Furman Street twenty-six (26) feet to said corner 
formed by the intersection of the southerly line of Montague Street with the 
westerly line of l uruan Street; running thence westwardly along the southerly 
line of Montague trcet two hundred and twenty-five (225) feet nine (9) inches, 
more or less, to meet a line drawn from the northerly line of Montague Street 
and at right anbi 	therewith from a point therein distant two hundred and 
twenty-five (225) ;"ect nine (9) inches westwardly from the westerly line of 
Furman Street; running thence northwardly along said right angled line sixty 
(60) feet to the northerly line of Montague Street; running thence eastwardly 
along the northerly line of Montague Street two hundred and twenty-five (225) 
feet nine (9) incl r to the corner formed by the intersection of tie northerly 
line of Montague Street with the westerly line of Furman Street; running thence 
northwardly along the westerly line of Furman Street thirty (30) feet; running 
thence along the s',,nlicrly line of the premises conveyed by Henry E.

[...]

as Executor, t~, Thomas A. McIntyre by deed dated January 23, 1895, and 
recorded in the Rini<ter's Office of Kings County on January 29, 1895, in Liber 1, 
Section 1 of Con\cances, at page 83, as stated in said deed north sixty-seven 
degrees thirty minutes (67° 30') west two hundred and seventy-three (273) feet; 
running thence iv( tnrardly seven hundred and five (705) feet eight (8) inches 
to a point in the ticrhead line approved by the Secretary of War in 1897 and 
established by Chapr.cr 776 of the Laws of 1900 distant northwardly one hundred 
and forty (140) t( t at right angles from the southerly line of lands now or

[...]

Pierrepont as extended westwardly; running thence south-
wardly along said i icrhead line of 1897 one hundred and forty (140) feet seven 
(7) inches to said 	utherly line of said Pierrepont lands; and running thence 
eastwardly along said southerly line of said Pierrepont lands nine hundred and 
ninety-two (992) f~ t Live (5) inches to the westerly line of Furman Street at 
the point or place u i beginning. 

Also all the ri.ti. t, title and interest which The City of New York, acting 
by the Commission, may acquire for rapid transit purposes in and to the land

[...]

ten years commencing May 1st, 1916, with privilege of one renewal term of ten 
years, at a rental of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per annum for the first term 
and ten (10) per cent. advance for the renewal term of Pier 43, East River, near 
the foot of Jackson Street, about one hundred and eighty-one and four-tenths (181.4) 
feet long and about sixty and nineteen one-hundredths (60.19) feet wide, together 
with the bulkhead commencing at the westerly side of the pier and extending westerly 
to the property leased to the Lehigh Valley Railroad Company, a distance of about

[...]

such inside and outside repairs as it may deem necessary Respectfully, 

ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resnlvrd, That the Comptroller he and is hereby authorized to pay on a month 

to month basis, without the necessity of entering into a lease, rent at the rate of 
One hundred and twelve doihrR and fifty cents ($112.50) a month, for a period not 
exceedine three months f rn•,i May 1, 1916, to Jane M. Bechet, Belair Road, Fort 
Wadsworth. Borough of Richmond. for premises Nos. 32-34, Beach Street, Stapleton, 
Borough of Richmond, for use of the Police Department; the lessor to pay taxes,

[...]

Conveyances, at page 385, which is located within the block of land designated 
upon the present "1 ax Map of the said City and Borough by the Number 3404. 

-the minimum or upset price at which said property shall be sold be and is hereby 
appraised and fixed at the sum of Sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) and the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary steps 
for conducting such sale upon the following terms and conditions.'  

The highest bidder will be required to pay ten per cent. of the amount of the 
bid, together with the auctioneer's fees at the time of the sale, the balance to be